

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

JAMES A. ZINGALE, as  
Executive Director of the  
Department of Revenue of  
the State of Florida,

Petitioner,

Case No. SC03-1270

LT No. 4D02-3754

vs.

ROBERT O. POWELL and  
ANN S. POWELL,

Respondents.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

-----  
\_\_\_\_\_

**RESPONDENTS' AMENDED ANSWER BRIEF**

-----  
\_\_\_\_\_

On Petition For Review Of A Decision of The  
District Court of Appeal, Fourth District,  
State of Florida

-----  
\_\_\_\_\_

Harry S. Raleigh, Jr.  
Fla. Bar # 0164581  
Dobbins, Meeks, Raleigh & Dover, LLP  
P.O. Box 11799  
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33339

(954) 565-2200  
(954) 565-2233 (fax)  
Counsel for Respondents

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
T A B L E O F AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
S T A T E M E N T O F C A S E A N D FACTS.....	2
S U M M A R Y O F ARGUMENT.....	7
S T A N D A R D O F REVIEW.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	1 0
I.    THE FOURTH DISTRICT PROPERLY HELD THAT A TAXPAYER WHO IS ENTITLED TO A HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION IS ENTITLED TO THE “SAVE OUR HOMES” PROTECTION OF ARTICLE VII, SECTION 4 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION EVEN THOUGH THE TAXPAYER HAS NOT BEEN GRANTED A HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION FOR THE PRIOR YEAR.....	10
A.    Article VII, Section 4 imposes no filing requirement, implied or otherwise, for “Save Our Homes” benefits .....	10
B.    F.S. § 193.155 contains no bar to “Save Our Homes” benefits in the absence of an application for homestead exemption.....	13
C.    The decision of the Fourth District does not open the door to	

multi-year applications for “Save Our Homes” benefits.....21

D. The decision of the Fourth District does not leave property appraisers without a procedure for the orderly determination of who is and who is not entitled to the Assessment Cap Guaranteed by “Save Our Homes” nor does it require a suit to be filed in order to establish one’s entitlement to “Save Our Homes” protection.....23

II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT LACK JURISDICTION TO ENTERTAIN THIS ACTION BECAUSE THE POWELLS CHALLENGED THEIR 2001 ASSESSMENT WITHIN THE TIME PROVIDED BY F.S. § 194.171(2).....28

CONCLUSION.....32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....33

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE.....34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FLORIDA CONSTITUTION**

**PAGE**

Article VII, Section  
4.....*passim*

Article VII, Section 4  
(c).....*passim*

Article VII, Section 4(c)  
3.....17

Article VII, Section 4 (c) 4.....11, 21,  
33

Article VII, Section 4(c)  
6.....18, 19

Article VII, Section  
6.....*passim*

**STATUTES**

FL Statute § 95.11(3) m.....	21
FL Statute § 193.155.....	<i>passim</i>
FL Statute § 194.011.....	<i>passim</i>
FL Statute § 194.011(1).....	<i>passim</i>
FL Statute § 194.011(2).....	9, 25, 26, 27
FL Statute § 194.011(3).....	10, 26, 27, 28
FL Statute § 194.011(3)(d).....	10, 33
FL Statute § 194.032 (1)(a)(1).....	footnote, p.5
FL Statute § 194.034 (1)(a).....	footnote, p.5
FL Statute § 194.034 (2).....	footnote, p.5
FL Statute § 194.171.....	<i>passim</i>
FL Statute § 194.171 (2).....	<i>passim</i>
FL Statute § 194.181.....	5,

footnote p5

FL Statute § 196.011.....11,  
14, 15

FL Statute § 196.011(1)(a).....12,16,footnote p.19,  
33

FL Statute §  
196.011(8).....16

FL Statute § 196.011(9)(a)..... footnote  
p.19

FL Statute §  
196.015.....25

FL Statute §  
196.031.....11, 15

FL Statute §  
196.031(1).....15

FL Statute §  
196.151.....22

**CASES**

*Agency for Health Care Admin v. Associated Industries*  
678 So. 2d 1239 (Fla.  
1996).....14

*Brown v. Firestone*  
382 So. 2d 654 (Fla.  
1980).....14

*City of St. Petersburg v. Briley, Wild & Associates, Inc.*

239 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1970).....14

*General GMC Truck Sales and Service, Inc. v. Simm*  
40 So. 2d 998 (Fla. App. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 1983).....footnote  
p.3

*Greater Loretta Imp. Ass’n. V. State, ex rel. Boone*  
234 So. 2d 665  
(Fla.1970).....14

*Horne v. Markham*  
288 So. 2d 196 (Fla. 1973).....17

*Nikolits v. Ballinger*  
736 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. App. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 1999).....31

*Nikolits v. Delaney*  
719 So. 2d 348 (Fla. App. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA).....32

*State Department of Education v. Glasser*  
622 So. 2d 1003 (Fla. App. 2<sup>nd</sup> DCA 1992).....20

*Sun Insurance Office, Limited v. Clay*  
133 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 1961).....20

*Williams v. Howard*  
329 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 1976).....footnote  
p.3
